Members Equity 63,212,301 58,478,902 4,733,399 8.1%

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

Gross Revenue 

The Society recorded an increasing trend in 

gross revenue over the five years period 2011 to 

2016 (See graph 1.1).

Total Revenue for the year 2016 amounted to 

thirty-four million, two hundred and eighty-

three thousand and two hundred and thirty-

three dollars ($34,283,233) moving from 

thirty-two million, five hundred and seventy-

six thousand and three hundred and ninety-

six dollars ($32,576,396) in year 2015. This 

constitutes a net value increase of one million 

seven hundred and six thousand, eight hundred  

and thirty-seven dollars ($1,706,837) or 

5.24% as compared to year 2015.

The major sources of revenue were from interest 

from loans of $29,864,587 (see Graph 1.2) 

and interest from Fixed Deposits of $2,832,315 

followed by Professional Services of $514,012.

Interest Income

The interest earned from loans was $29,864,587 

which was one million five hundred and twenty-

six thousand, seven hundred and eighty-three 

dollars ($1,526,783) or 5.4% growth in this 

category of income compared to the previous 

year. 

Graph 1.1: Revenue Trends 2011-2015

Expenses  

Total Expenditure for the year 2016 amounted 

to twenty-eight million, nine hundred and 

two thousand and seven hundred and ninety-

eight dollars ($28,902,798) as compared to 

the same period last year when we recorded 

twenty-six million, five hundred and twenty-

eight Thousand, one hundred and eight 

dollars ($26,528,108). This constitutes a net 

value increase of two million, three hundred 

and seventy four thousand, six hundred 

ninety dollars ($2,374,690) or (8.9%) when 

compared to figures for the same period. 

The 8.9% increase was primarily recorded in 

three expense categories namely:

	Provision for Loan Impairment 

with the most significant variation 

of $1,450,000 (87.9%) due to the 

increased uncertainty of members

[...]

Net Surplus $4,263,517 $4,778,147 $2,131,067 $2,127,672 $1,546,687 $1,089,913

FINANCIAL POSITION

Assets

The NCCU reports over half a billion in Assets 

showing a growth of 10% ($47,109,469) 

when compared with last year December 

2015 figures of four hundred and seventy-

one million, two hundred and six thousand 

and three hundred and eighty dollars 

($471,206,380).

Liability

Liabilities have grown to four hundred and 

fifty-five million, 

one hundred and 

three thousand, 

five hundred and 

forty-eight dollars 

($455,103,548) 

showing a 10.3% 

($42,377,070) 

increase over financial 

year 2015.

The dollar value 

increases in Members 

Sav ing s /Depo s i t s 

($34,332,837), Fixed Deposits ($4,094,539) 

and the Members Retirement Account 

($2,023,826) signifies the continued faith